
ORDINANCE No. 1 8 9 3 7 7 
Amend contract with OIR Group for the review of closed officer-involved shooting and in-
custody death investigations to extend term and increase maximum compensation 
allowed under contract by $60,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30005510) 

The City of Portland Ordains: 

Section 1 . The Council finds: 

1. The Independent Police Review is required by Portland City Code 3.21.070.L to 
contract with an outside expert to review closed officer-involved shooting and in-
custody death investigations. 

2. The City entered into Contract No. 30005510 in October 2016 with the OIR Group 
to conduct outside reviews. The contract expires on September 30, 2019. 

3. The outside reviews have led to significant changes in Portland Police Bureau 
policies such as conducting criminal and administrative investigations for all officer-
involved shootings and in-custody deaths, more timely investigations, and the 
creation of the Police Review Board. 

4. Under the current contract the OIR Group has eliminated a backlog of eleven 
closed investigations awaiting review and has reviewed five additional closed 
investigations. 

5. A contract amendment to extend the term of the contract through January 31, 
2020, will allow the OIR Group to continue to conduct timely reviews of closed 
officer involved shooting and in-custody death investigations. 

6. The maximum compensation to be paid to OIR Group under the current contract 
is $140,000. Increasing the maximum compensation by $60,000 due to the project 
extension will bring the maximum compensation allowed under the contract to 
$200,000. A contract amendment that increases the original contract amount by 
more than 25% requires Council approval. 

7. Funding for outside reviews, including the OIR Group contract, as amended, is 
included in Independent Police Review's requested FY 2019 - 2020 budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Director of Independent Police Review is authorized to amend the City's 
contract with the OIR Group in a form substantially in accordance with the 
agreement attached as Exhibit A, for the purpose described in Section 1. 

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from the 
Independent Police Review's 2019-2020 budget. 

c. The Director of Independent Police Review is authorized to extend the term of the 



City's contract with the OIR Group through January 31, 2020. 

d. The Director of Independent Police Review is authorized to amend the City's 
contract with OIR Group to a maximum allowed compensation amount that shall 
not exceed $200,000. 

e. Completed investigations closed by July 1, 2019, are eligible for review. 

Passed by the Council: FEB O 6 2019 

City Auditor 
Prepared by: 

Date Prepared: 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Constantin Severe, 
Independent Police Review 
1/9/2019 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City ~ 

By ¥-4- u' Deputy 



--&+- 11 0 
Agenda No. 

ORDIN~~eCE NO. ~ 8 9 3 7 7 
Amend contract with 01 R Group for the review of closed officer-involved shootings.and in-custody 

./ death investigations to extend term and increase maximum compensation allowed under contract 
by $60,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30005510) 

Ma or-Finance & Administration - Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Hardes 

Position 4/Safet - Eudal 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Auditor, IPR 
Bureau Head Hull Caballero 

Prepared by: Constantin 
Severe 
Date Pre ared: 1/10/19 
Impact Statement 
Completed IZI Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No 181 
City Auditor Office Appr 
required for Code Ordinances 

Council Meeting Date 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSE~ V\.,'--l \~cl._ 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ JA_N_ ! _2_2_0l_9 _ 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By:---~------------!~ Deputy-

ACTION TAKEN: 

JAN 3 0 2019 PASSED TO SECOND READfNG FEB O 6 2019 2 P.M 
,&te:_ (erfa-1i, 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Hardesty 3. Hardesty 

4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

Wheeler Wheeler 


