
Impact Statement for Requested Council Action 189377 

IMPACT STATEMENT 

Legislation title: Amend contract with OIR Group for the review of closed officer-
involved shooting and in-custody death investigations to extend term 
and increase maximum compensation allowed under contract by 
$60,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30005510) 

Contact name: IPR Director Constantin Severe 
Contact phone: 503-823-2815 
Presenter name: IPR Director Constantin Severe 

Purpose of proposed legislation and background information: 
Ordinance will amend the City's contract with the OIR Group to review closed officer-
involved shooting and in-custody death investigation to extend the length of the contract to 
January 31, 2020 and increase maximum compensation allowed under the contract by 
$60,000 to a maximum compensation allowed under the contract to $200,000. 

City Code 3.21.070 L requires the Independent Police Review to hire an outside expert to 
review closed-officer involved shooting and in-custody death investigations. Since 2003, 
ten reports by outside experts have been released leading to significant changes in the 
Police Bureau's investigative process of officer-involved shootings and in-custody deaths. 

Financial and budgetary impacts: 
Contract amendment will increase maximum compensation allowed under contract by 
$60,000. Contract amendment will have no budget impact. Funding for OIR Group contract, 
as amended is included in Independent Police Review requested FY 2019-2020 budget. 

No positions will be created, eliminated, or re-classified in the current year or in future 
years. 

Community impacts and community involvement: 
The contract amendment will allow additional reviews of closed officer-involved shootings 
and in-custody deaths and a timelier analysis and critique of Portland's investigative 
practices. 

100% Renewable Goal: 
N/A 

Budgetary Impact Worksheet 

Does this action change appropriations? 
D YES: Please complete the information below. 
[g] NO: Skip this section 

AUGUST 2017 version 



Impact Statement for Requested Council Action 

Fund Fund Commitment Functional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center Item Area Program Program 

AUGUST 2017 version 


