
EXHIBIT A 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 

CONTRACT NUMBER 30005510 

FOR 

Review of Closed Officer-Involved Shooting and In-Custody Death 
Administrative Investigations 

Pursuant to Ordinance Number [Reference ordinance authorizing this amendment] 

189377 

This Contract was made and entered on October 1, 2016, by and between Michael Gennaco dba OIR Group, 
hereinafter called Consultant, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and 
through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

Effective [date], the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. This Contract is hereby extended through January 31, 2020. 

2. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $60,000 for a new not-to-exceed contract 
amount of $200,000. 

3. Completed investigations closed by July 1, 2019, are eligible for review. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONSULTANT SIGNATURE 

This Contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Contract amendment. 

The Parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of 
electronic signatures. 

Consultant Name: Michael Gennaco dba OIR Group 

Address: 

Telephone: 

7142 Trask Avenue 
Playa del Rey, CA 90293 
323-821-0586 

Signature : _____________________ Date: _____ _ 

Name: _____________________ _ 

Title: _____________________ _ 

Contract Number: 30005510 Amendment Number: 1 

Contract Title: Review of Closed Officer-Involved Shooting and In-Custody Death 
Administrative Investigations 

Auditor 10/2018 Page 1 of 2 



EXHIBIT A 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES 

By: Date: _____ _ 
City Auditor 

Approved as to Form : 

By: Date: ------
Office of City Attorney 

Auditor 10/2018 Page 2 of 2 


